

Nos. 13-56706, 13-56755

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DAVID MARIN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents-Appellants,

vs.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 2:07-CV-03239-TJH-RNB
HON. SUSAN R. BOLTON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec
Director of Litigation
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
Cal. Bar #154908
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Immigration
Reform Law Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....5

I. This Court and the District Court both lack jurisdiction, either to certify a class or to reach the merits.5

 A. This Court lacks jurisdiction over petitioners’ constitutional claims under 8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1).....6

 B. Petitioners lack standing to challenge their detention.....7

 1. Petitioners lack an injury in fact because they have no cognizable right.....7

 2. Petitioners cannot raise procedural claims because they lack any underlying substantive rights.....9

 3. Petitioners’ detentions are self-inflicted injuries, and thus raise no Article III case or controversy.10

 C. The District Court and this Court lacks statutory and constitutional subject-matter jurisdiction over Petitioners’ claims.....12

 1. The federal respondents enjoy sovereign immunity.13

 2. Preclusion-of-review provisions limit the Government’s waiver of sovereign immunity.14

3.	Federal-question jurisdiction does not exist for settled questions.	16
II.	If jurisdiction existed, a class action would remain an improper vehicle for this litigation.	17
A.	<i>Dukes</i> makes this an inappropriate vehicle for a Rule 23(b)(2) class.	17
B.	Courts should not use the Declaratory Judgment Act when their decree will not resolve the controversy.	18
C.	Petitioners cannot use a class-action suit to set facial rules for future individualized hearings when many – indeed most – class members have no claim to relief.	19
III.	The Constitution does not support Petitioners.	22
A.	Six months of detention do not trigger Due Process rights for aliens in either the §1225(b) or §1226(c) classes.	22
1.	The §1225(b) class has no right to periodic bond hearings.	24
2.	The §1226(c) class has no right to periodic bond hearings.	26
B.	The Constitution does not require the procedural and evidentiary benefits listed in the Court’s briefing order.	26
1.	Petitioners bear the burden of proof.	27
2.	The length of the alien’s detention is irrelevant to release.	28
3.	The Constitution does not require periodic bond hearings.	29
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)8

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514 (1972)24

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades,
472 U.S. 491 (1985)21

Calderon v. Ashmus,
523 U.S. 740 (1998) 18-19

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952)27

Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....29

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002)10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) 11-12

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)12

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 5, 7-8, 10, 14-16, 23-27

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)13

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)20

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)6

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)13

Franceschi v. Yee,
887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22-23

<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	20
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	17
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	3, 17, 22, 29
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	5
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	26
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	7-8, 10, 12
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	13
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	23, 29
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 9-10
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	21
<i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	11
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	18
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	28
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13-14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	3-4, 7-10, 18, 22, 25
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	29-30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014) 20-21

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)28

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)13

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)16

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 19-21

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)13

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)3-4, 17-18

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)29

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)16

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 8, 13, 25, 27-28

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §9, cl. 221

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 7, 9-11

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....7

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4*passim*

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	14-15
5 U.S.C. §701(a)	14
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1).....	14-15
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....	14
5 U.S.C. §702	13-15
5 U.S.C. §704.....	14-15
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537	2-4, 22, 29-30
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)	2-3, 18, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. §1226.....	15
8 U.S.C. §1226(a)	2, 26
8 U.S.C. §1226(c)	2, 22, 26, 29
8 U.S.C. §1226(e)	14-15
8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1)	3, 6
8 U.S.C. §1252(g)	15-16, 19
8 U.S.C. §1601(6)	24
28 U.S.C. §1331	2, 12, 16
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	19
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202	6, 18
28 U.S.C. §2201(a)	18
28 U.S.C. §2241	2
42 U.S.C. §1983	16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2).....	3, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew J. Wistrich, Jeffrey J. Rachlinski & Chris Guthrie, *Heart Versus
Head: Do Judges Follow the Law or Follow Their Feelings?*,
93 TEX. L. REV. 855, 886 (Mar. 2015) 20-21
